GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9349-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE DESIGNATING THE CITY CLERK AND DEPUTIES AS THE OFFICIAL RECORDER OF CLOSED SESSIONS PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957.2

WHEREAS, the California Ralph M. Brown Act, Government Code Section 54957.2 authorizes the City Council by resolution to designate a clerk to attend closed sessions and keep a minute book or recordings of the City Council's closed sessions;

WHEREAS, closed session records shall be kept confidential and are not public records subject to inspection under the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to record its closed sessions for a period of two years and appoint the City Clerk and duly appointed deputies of the City Clerk to keep a record of City Council closed sessions.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

The City Clerk and his/her duly appointed deputies are hereby designated the official recorders of City Council closed sessions. The City Clerk and deputies shall maintain the confidentiality of the records consistent with Government Code Section 54957.2 and other applicable law. The closed sessions of the City Council shall be recorded for a period of two years.

Adopted this 26th day of April 2016.

ATTEST:	/s/ BAO NGUYEN MAYOR
/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC CITY CLERK	HATOK
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)	

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the 26th day of April 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (4) BEARD, BUI, JONES, NGUYEN

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (1) PHAN

/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC CITY CLERK